## CITY OF KIRKLAND

## RESOLUTION NO. 454

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND GRANTING PERMISSION FOR THE EXTENSION OF CERTAIN SEWER LINE TRUNKS AND COMINGLING TO THE DISPOSAL SYSTEM OF THE CITY OF KIKRLAND

and the first of the second of

WHEREAS, the Town of Houghton is contemplating the creation of L.I.D. No. I within the town limits, providing for the construction of a sewer trunk line extending generally south along Lake Washington Boulevard to serve the area along said trunk, and at the terminus of said trunk at the south town limits of said town, and in the area west of Lake Washington Boulevard in said town, and,

WHEREAS, it is proposed that the financing for said L.I.D. is to be by property assessment within said Town of Houghton, under the provisions of the Laws of the State of Washington, and,

WHEREAS, the City Council of Kirkland has previously by unanimous voice vote approved the connection of this L.I.D. on to the existing lines operated by the City of Kirkland,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED:

That the sewer installation contemplated under L.I.D. No. I of the Town of Houghton may, upon completion, be connected to the existing facilities of the City of Kirkland, and charges for services subsequently rendered by the City of Kirkland shall be made in accordance with the then prevailing rates and as subsequently established. All installations and/or increase in size or amount of lines or facilities in the Kirkland system required by this services are to be made without charge or cost to the City of Kirkland.

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED that this contemplated sewer service shall be subject to all installation requirements of the state, county, and City of Kirkland, and subject to the approval of the City of Kirkland;

and further, the Town of Houghton and/or L.I.D. No. I thereof, shall provide for necessary by-pass facilities prior to delivery to Kirkland Shipyard lift station for any sewage in excess of actual residual capacity of the sewer line main. That if additions to Kirkland's line capacity for the Kirkland line itself are necessary, the L.I.D. shall bear a reasonable proportionate share of the cost to the City of Kirkland, and it is agreed that this increase in capacity shall be met by increased service charges to the users in L.I.D. No. I.

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED that the service extended by the City of Kirkland in this connection shall be perpetual.

DATED, PASSED AND APPROVED this 2nd day of February, 1959.

Mayor, City of Kirkland

ATTEST:

Clerk, City of Kirkland

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Resolution of the City of Kirk-land and that the same was published or pested action and that the same was published or pested according to law, said the electron being No. 45.